

NO. 10-50615

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALONSO CHAVEZ-GONZALEZ,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
Honorable Irma E. Gonzalez, District Judge Presiding

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KAREN C. LEHMANN
Federal Defenders of San Diego, Inc.
225 Broadway, Suite 900
San Diego, CA 92101-5008
(619) 234-8467/Fax: (619) 687-2666

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
A. Statement of Subject Matter Jurisdiction in the District Court	1
B. Basis for Jurisdiction in the Court of Appeals	1
C. The Notice of Appeal Was Timely Filed	2
D. Bail Status	2
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
III. STATUTORY PROVISIONS	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Mr. Chavez's Personal History	4
B. Mr. Chavez's 1998 Criminal Conviction	5
C. Mr. Chavez's 2000 Deportation Proceeding	6
D. Mr. Chavez's 2005 Deportation Proceeding	7
E. Mr. Chavez's Motion to Dismiss the Indictment	7
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8

VII. ARGUMENT 11

THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT UNDER 8 U.S.C. § 1326(d) BECAUSE MR. CHAVEZ WAS IMPROPERLY REMOVED -- TWICE -- AS AN AGGRAVATED FELON 11

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

B. STANDARD FOR DISMISSING AN INDICTMENT DUE TO AN INVALID UNDERLYING ORDER OF REMOVAL 11

C. THE INDICTMENT RELIES ON AN INVALID DEPORTATION FROM AUGUST 2000 13

1. Notwithstanding Mr. Chavez's Conviction for Possession for Sale of a Controlled Substance, He Was Statutorily Eligible for Voluntary Departure 13

a. California Health and Safety Code § 11351 Is Categorically Overbroad to Be an Aggravated Felony Under the Immigration and Nationality Act .. 14

b. The Conviction Records Do Not Support an Individualized Finding That Mr. Chavez Was Convicted of Trafficking in a Federally Listed Substance 19

i. The Conviction Documents Do Not Satisfy the Modified Categorical Approach 20

ii. The Conviction Documents Do Not Satisfy the Modified Categorical Approach 22

iii. The Conviction Documents Do Not Satisfy the Modified Categorical Approach 23

2.	Notwithstanding Mr. Chavez's Conviction for Possession for Sale of a Controlled Substance, He Was Statutorily Eligible for Voluntary Departure	24
3.	Mr. Chavez Had a Plausible Claim for Pre-Conclusion Voluntary Departure	25
D.	THE INDICTMENT RELIES ON AN INVALID ADMINISTRATIVE REMOVAL FROM MAY 2005	31
1.	Because Mr. Chavez Was Incorrectly Determined to Be an Aggravated Felon, He Was Not Removable As Charged . . .	33
2.	Because Mr. Chavez Was Not Removable As Charged, He Was <i>Per Se</i> Prejudiced	35
3.	The 2005 Expedited Removal Is Essentially a Reinstatement of the 2000 Order of Removal and Fails on the Same Legal Grounds	36
	CONCLUSION	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	40
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41
	APPENDICES	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Banda-Ortiz v. Gonzales</u> , 445 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2006)	26
<u>Berman v. United States</u> , 302 U.S. 211 (1937)	2
<u>Campos-Granillo v. I.N.S.</u> , 12 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 1993)	27, 28
<u>Cheuk Fong S-Yong v. Holder</u> , 600 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2010)	9, 17, 23, 24
<u>Gameros-Hernandez v. INS</u> , 883 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1989)	34
<u>In re Arguelles-Campos</u> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 811 (BIA 1999)	26, 27
<u>In re Gonzalez-Figeroa</u> , 2006 WL 729784 (BIA Feb. 10, 2006)	30
<u>In re Guillermo Ramirez</u> , 2005 WL 698425 (BIA Mar. 8, 2005)	30
<u>In re Pineda-Castellanos</u> , 2005 WL 3833024 (BIA Nov. 16, 2005)	30
<u>In re Reyes-Jimenez</u> , 2004 WL 2418597 (BIA Oct. 4, 2004)	30

<u>Martinez-Perez v. Gonzales,</u> 417 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2005)	11
<u>Mielewczyk v. Holder,</u> 575 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2009)	16, 17
<u>Ruiz-Vidal v. Gonzalez,</u> 473 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007)	8, 15, 16, 17
<u>Sandoval-Lua v. Gonzales,</u> 499 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2007)	17, 23
<u>United States v. Alcazar-Bustos,</u> 382 F. App'x 568 (9th Cir. 2010)	26, 27, 28
<u>United States v. Arias-Ordonez,</u> 597 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2010)	36
<u>United States v. Calderon-Medina,</u> 591 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1979)	33
<u>United States v. Camacho-Lopez,</u> 450 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2006)	35
<u>United States v. Garcia-Martinez,</u> 228 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2000)	32, 33
<u>United States v. Gonzalez,</u> 429 F.3d 1252 (9th Cir. 2005)	12
<u>United States v. Gonzalez-Valerio,</u> 342 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003)	24
<u>United States v. Hernandez-Vermudez,</u> 356 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2004)	32

<u>United States v. Leon-Paz,</u> 340 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2003)	11
<u>United States v. Martinez-Zavala</u> 2009 WL 3248103 (S.D. Cal., Oct. 9, 2009)	30, 31
<u>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez,</u> 481 U.S. 828 (1987)	11, 12, 32
<u>United States v. Muro-Inclan,</u> 249 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001)	11, 12, 24, 25
<u>United States v. Nguyen,</u> 465 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2006)	9, 22
<u>United States v. Ortiz-Lopez,</u> 385 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2004)	13
<u>United States v. Proa-Tovar,</u> 975 F.2d 592 (9th Cir. 1992)	25
<u>United States v. Snellenberger,</u> 493 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2007),	21
<u>United States v. Ubaldo-Figueroa,</u> 364 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2004)	11, 12, 24, 25
<u>United States v. Vasallo-Martinez,</u> 360 F. App'x 731 (9th Cir. 2009)	29, 30
<u>United States v. Vidal,</u> 504 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007)	9, 21, 22
<u>Zamudio-Pena v. Holder,</u> 333 F. App'x 165 (9th Cir. 2009)	26

FEDERAL RULES

21 C.F.R. § 1300.01(b)(21) 15
 21 C.F.R. § 1308.11 19
 21 C.F.R. § 1308.12 (b)(1) 15
 21 C.F.R. § 1308.13 19
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) 39
 Fed. R. App. P.(b) 2

FEDERAL STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B) 3, 9,14
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)(iii) 28
 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) 14,17
 8 U.S.C. § 1228(a) 31, 33, 34
 8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(1)(A), (c)(3)(B) 34
 8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a)(1) 13, 14, 25
 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5) 35,36
 8 U.S.C. § 1254 25
 8 U.S.C. § 1326 1, 2, 3, 4, 10, 11, 12, 26, 32
 18 U.S.C. § 3231 1
 18 U.S.C. § 3742 2
 21 U.S.C. § 802(6) 16, 18,19
 21 U.S.C. § 812 19
 28 U.S.C. § 41 2
 28 U.S.C. § 84 2
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11033 15
 Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11054(b) 16,18
 Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11055(b)(1)(G) 15
 Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11351 5, 13, 14, 15,18, 23
 Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11352(a) 16
 Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11377 15
 Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11379 17

MISCELLANEOUS

1A Charles Alan Wright & Andrew D. Leipold,
Federal Practice & Procedure § 175 (4th ed. 2010) 22
